

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 60-756

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, :
 :
 Plaintiff : Criminal Action
v. :
 : On Appeal from the
SHIRLEY REID, : Superior Court,
 : Appellate Division
Defendant : No. A-003424-08T5
 :
 :

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION, PRIVACY RIGHTS CLEARINGHOUSE,
AND NEW JERSEY LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

Grayson Barber, Esq.
Grayson Barber, L.L.C.
68 Locust Lane
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
(609) 921-0391

On the Brief:
Grayson Barber
Lee Tien
Ed Barocas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION IS AN INDEPENDENT SOURCE OF PROTECTION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS	5
II. INTERNET SUBSCRIBER RECORDS IMPLICATE SEVERAL PRIVACY AND FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH INTERESTS	10
III. THIRD-PARTY SUBPOENAS THAT IMPINGE UPON CONSTITUTIONAL INTERESTS MERIT JUDICIAL SCRUTINY	30
IV. THE DOUBLY DEFECCTIVE SUBPOENA FOR INFORMATION ABOUT REID VIOLATED STATE STATUTE	40
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Berger v. New York</u> , 388 <u>U.S.</u> 41 (1967)	12
<u>Bron v. Weintraub</u> , 42 <u>N.J.</u> 87 (1964)	5
<u>Buckley v. American Const. Law Found.</u> , 525 <u>U.S.</u> 182 (1999)	22
<u>Burrows v. Superior Court</u> , 13 <u>Cal.3d</u> 238 (1975)	19
<u>Casey v. Male</u> , 63 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 255 (Co. Ct. 1960)	3
<u>Columbia Ins.Co. v. Seescandy.com</u> , 185 <u>F.R.D.</u> 573 (N.D.Cal. 1999)	33
<u>Dendrite Int'l, Inc. v. John Doe No. 3</u> , 342 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 134 (App. Div. 2001)	30, 32, 33
<u>Doe v. 2TheMart.com</u> , 140 <u>F.Supp.2d</u> 1088 (W.D. Wa. 2001)	33
<u>Doe v. Poritz</u> , 142 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1995)	11, 12, 17
<u>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</u> , 372 <u>U.S.</u> 539 (1963)	11
<u>Greenberg v. Kimmelman</u> , 99 <u>N.J.</u> 552 (1985)	11
<u>Hennessey v. Coastal Eagle Point Oil Co.</u> , 129 <u>N.J.</u> 81 (1992)	9
<u>Immunomedics v. Doe</u> , 342 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 160 (App. Div. 2001)	33
<u>In re Addonizio</u> , 53 <u>N.J.</u> 107 (1968)	30
<u>In re Grady</u> , 85 <u>N.J.</u> 235 (1981)	11
<u>In re Martin</u> , 90 <u>N.J.</u> 295 (1982)	8
<u>In re Quinlan</u> , 70 <u>N.J.</u> 10 (1976)	11
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 <u>U.S.</u> 347 (1967)	8

<u>Klimas v. Comcast</u> , 465 <u>F.3d</u> 271 (6 th Cir. 2006)	14
<u>Kreimer v. Morristown</u> , 958 <u>F.3d</u> 1242 (3d Cir. 1992)	28
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 <u>U.S.</u> 27 (2001)	12
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</u> , 514 <u>U.S.</u> 334 (1995)	20, 21
<u>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel Patterson</u> , 357 <u>U.S.</u> 449 (1958)	11
<u>New Jersey Coalition Against War in the Middle East v. JMB Realty</u> , 138 <u>N.J.</u> 326 (1994)	21
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 <u>U.S.</u> 438 (1928)	37
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Farmer</u> , 165 <u>N.J.</u> 609 (2000)	7
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 <u>U.S.</u> 844 (1997)	21, 23, 28
<u>Right to Choose v. Byrne</u> , 91 <u>N.J.</u> 287 (1982)	11
<u>Shelton v. Tucker</u> , 364 <u>U.S.</u> 479, 490 (1960)	11
<u>State v. Alston</u> , 88 <u>N.J.</u> 211 (1981)	7, 10
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 81 <u>N.J.</u> 99 (1979)	12
<u>State v. Ballard</u> , 331 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 529 (App. Div. 2000)	38
<u>State v. Bruzzese</u> , 94 <u>N.J.</u> 210 (1983)	9
<u>State v. Domicz</u> , 188 <u>N.J.</u> 285 (2006)	10
<u>State v. Evers</u> , 175 <u>N.J.</u> 355 (2003)	25
<u>State v. Hemptele</u> , 120 <u>N.J.</u> 182 (1990)	9, 34
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 91 <u>N.J.</u> 338 (1982)	10
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 68 <u>N.J.</u> 349 (1975)	10
<u>State v. McAllister</u> , 184 <u>N.J.</u> 17 (2005)	10, 17, 19, 20, 31, 35
<u>State v. Mollica</u> , 114 <u>N.J.</u> 329 (1989)	5, 10

<u>State v. Novembrino</u> , 105 <u>N.J.</u> 95 (1987)	6, 9
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 136 <u>N.J.</u> 184 (1994)	9, 10
<u>State v. Reid</u> , 389 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 563 (App. Div. 2007)	40
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 75 <u>N.J.</u> 200 (1977)	9, 11
<u>State v. Schmid</u> , 84 <u>N.J.</u> 535 (1980), <i>appeal dismissed, sub nom., Princeton University v. Schmid</i> , 455 <u>U.S.</u> 100 (1982)	5
<u>State v. Soto</u> , 324 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 66 (Law Div. 1996)	38
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 <u>U.S.</u> 60 (1960)	21
<u>Tattered Cover v. City of Thornton</u> , 44 <u>P.3d</u> 1044 (2002)	36
<u>Taxpayers Assoc. of Weymouth Twp. v. Weymouth Twp.</u> , 80 <u>N.J.</u> 6 (1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 <u>U.S.</u> 977 (1977)	3
<u>Warshak v. U.S.</u> , -- <u>F.3d</u> --, 2007 <u>U.S.App. Lexis</u> 14297 (6 th Cir. 2007)	13, 25
<u>Wilson v. Layne</u> , 526 <u>U.S.</u> 603 (1999)	12
<u>Zeran v. America Online</u> , 129 <u>F.3d</u> 327 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 <u>U.S.</u> 937 (1998)	27
Constitution of the State New Jersey, Article I, Paragraphs 1 and 7	6
N.J.S.A. 2A:156A-29f	40, 41
N.J.S.A. 18A:73-43.1 to 18A:73-43.3	2, 28
"Bronco" a.k.a. C.R. Scott, "Benefits and Drawbacks of Anonymous Online Communication: Legal Challenges and Communicative Recommendations." In S. Drucker (Ed.), 41 <u>Free Speech Yearbook</u> 127 (2004)	22, 23

Preston Gralla, <u>How the Internet Works</u> (MacMillan Computer Publishing 1999)	13
Orin S. Kerr, A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending it, 72 <u>Geo.Wash.L.Rev.</u> 1208 (2004)	18
Deirdre K. Mulligan, Reasonable Expectations in Electronic Communications: A Critical Perspective on the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 72 <u>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</u> 1557, 1598 (2004)	32
Daniel Solove, Reconstructing Electronic Surveillance Law, 72 <u>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</u> 1264 (2004)	16, 17
